## BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

# ENERGY & MINERALS DEPARTMENT STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF NAVAJO REFINING COMPANY TO MODIFY DISCHARGE PLAN TO CHANGE LOCATION OF INJECTION WELL IN EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

NO. 12249

## **MOTION TO DISMISS**

NAVAJO REFINING COMPANY ("Navajo") moves to dismiss the protest of Don L. Benscoter to the conversion of the Chukka Federal Well No. 2 (formerly the Amoco Production Co. Diamond Federal Gas Com No. 1), which has now been designated as the Navajo Refining WDW No. 2 ("WDW"), and states as its reasons therefor:

- 1. That the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("OCD") does not have jurisdiction to determine the ownership of the well bore of oil and gas wells in New Mexico.
- 2. That Section 70-2-12(8), NMSA, 1978, gives the OCD the power to identify the ownership of wells and it has done so as shown by the records of the OCD which identify Navajo as the owner of the subject well. Copies of the applicable ownership documents are attached hereto.
- 3. That if the protestant, Don L. Benscoter, believes that the ownership of the well bore is different than shown on the attached documents of the OCD and the bill of sale to Navajo, he should question that ownership in a separate proceeding.
- 4. That Rule 701 of the OCD which governs this application does not require proof of ownership of the well.

5. That Navajo filed application for conversion of the Chukka Federal Well No. 2

and has fully complied with the regulatory requirements of the OCD for conversion of this well to

Class 1 disposal well.

6. That this well is needed as a backup well for the WDW No. 1 well which will

be expected to take some 13,000 barrels of processed water per day to meet disposal require-

ments by the Environmental Protection Agency, the New Mexico Environmental Department, and

the OCD.

7. That if the WDW No. 1 is unable to take the required amount of water and the

WDW No. 2 Well (formerly Chukka Federal) is unavailable for use for this purpose, Navajo will

possibly be subjected to massive fines and the quality of the environmental effort will be seriously

jeopardized.

8. That Navajo would be irreparably harmed by a delay in the granting of the

application in this case.

WHEREFORE, Navajo prays that the protest of Don L. Benscoter be dismissed as

a matter of law and that the OCD grant administrative approval of the application of Navajo to

operate a Class 1 disposal well at Unit E, Section 12, Township 18 South, Range 27 East,

NMPM.

Respectfully submitted,

NAVAJO REFINING COMPANY

By: Phillip L. Youngblood

LOSEE, CARSON, HAAS & CARROLL, P.A.

 $\mathbf{R}\mathbf{v}^{\cdot}$ 

Joel M. Carson

P. O. Box 1720

Artesia, New Mexico 88211-1720

(505/746-3505)

Attorneys for Navajo Refining Company

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

: ss.

)

COUNTY OF EDDY

PHILLIP L. YOUNGBLOOD, being first duly sworn upon his oath, states that he is the Director of Environmental Affairs of Navajo Refining Company, the Applicant above named, and that he makes this verification on behalf of said Applicant; that he has read said Motion to Dismiss and knows and understands the contents thereof, and that the matters set forth therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

hillip L. Youngblood

My commission expires:

Notary Public

## **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING**

The undersigned hereby certifies that he did mail by federal express a true copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss to Don L. Benscoter, 6105 East Sage Drive, Scottsdale, Arizona, 85253, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 1999.

oel M. Carson

## WELL-BORE ASSIGNMENT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

98

**COUNTY OF EDDY** 

Š

REFERENCE is made to that certain oil and gas well in Eddy County, New Mexico, known as The Eastland Oil Co. - Chucka Federal #2 a.k.a the Amoco-Diamond Federal Gas Com. No. 1 (hereinafter the "Subject Well"), located 1980 feet FNL and 660 feet FWL of Section 12, T-18-S, R-27-E, NMPM (hereinafter the "Lands").

For a valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, The Eastland Oil Company and Polo Oil and Gas (collectively "Assignor") hereby GRANT'S, SELLS, ASSIGNS and CONVEYS unto Navajo Refining Company, whose address is 501 E. Main, Artesia, New Mexico 88210 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Subject Well, subject to the following terms and conditions:

- Assignee agrees that all operations will be conducted in compliance with any and all laws, regulations and orders of state or federal governmental authorities jurisdiction over said operations including, but not limited to, the rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation Division of the Energy and Minerals Department of the State of New Mexico, and the Bureau of Land Management. Without limiting the scope of this compliance, Assignee specifically agrees to (i) assume all responsibility and liability for the proper plugging and abandonment of the Subject Well pursuant to the applicable rules and regulations of all governmental agencies having jurisdiction and the applicable statutes and laws of the State of New Mexico, as well as all federal laws and (ii) comply with all regulations; and other regulations, orders and directives of governmental authority having jurisdiction applicable to any part of the Lands including, but not limited to, any obligation to restore the surface of the Lands to its original condition;
- 2. ASSIGNOR DOES NOT WARRANT OR REPRESENT, EITHER EXPRESSLY OR BY IMPLICATION, AND HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS THE CONDITION OF ANY WELLS OR EQUIPMENT OR THE QUANTITY, QUALITY OR CONDITION OF ANY MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT OR ITS FITNESS FOR USE OR THE SUITABILITY FOR USE OF SAME IN WHOLE OR IN PART. ASSIGNOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OF ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY OR OF THE FITNESS OF ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY FOR ANY PURPOSE, AND ASSIGNEE AGREES THAT ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY ACQUIRED IS SOLD "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS".
- 3. ASSIGNEE AGREES TO INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD ASSIGNOR HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, LIABILITIES, COSTS, EXPENSES INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,

RECEPTION 994297

George H Wilkert Holly Petroleum Inc 100 Crescent St Ste 1600 COURT COSTS AND REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES, AND ALL LOSSES AND DAMAGES OF WHATSOEVER KIND AND NATURE THAT ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SUBJECT WELL OR THE LANDS AS OF AND SUBSEQUENT TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE, AND ASSIGNOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD ASSIGNEE HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, LIABILITIES, COSTS, EXPENSES INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, COURT COSTS AND REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES, AND ALL LOSSES AND DAMAGES OF WHATSOEVER KIND AND NATURE THAT ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SUBJECT WELL OR THE LANDS PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE FOLLOWING:

- (A) THE OBLIGATIONS ASSUMED BY EACH PARTY ELSEWHERE IN THIS DOCUMENT;
- (B) DAMAGE TO OR LOSS OF PROPERTY, NATURAL RESOURCES OR PERSONS ARISING OUT OF EACH RESPECTIVE PARTY'S OPERATIONS;
- (C) ANY CONDITION OF OR UPON THE LANDS; AND
- (D) ANY INJURY OR DAMAGE OR CONDITION AFFECTING THE ENVIRONMENT.
- 4. Assignor warrants title by, through and under itself, and not otherwise, and further warrants that no third party has any rights in the Subject Well by virtue of any prior Assignment, Agreement, Encumbrance or otherwise.
- 5. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 2 above, the Subject Well will be delivered to Assignee with its 8-5/8" casing in place in its present condition, and Assignor reserves and retains any and all surface equipment and tubing in the well, which shall be removed within 120 days of execution hereof.
- 6. After execution hereof, each of the Parties will execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other such further instruments, and take such other action, as may be reasonably requested in order to more effectively assure to said party all of the respective properties, rights, titles, interests, estates, and privileges intended to be assigned, delivered or inuring to the benefit of such party in consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby including, without limitation, all forms required to be filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division and/or the Bureau of Land Management.

EXECUTED this the 13 day of APRIL 1999.

This instrument was acknowledged by	perfore me this $13^{\circ}$ day of $A_{\rho r_1}$ , 1999 by <b>T</b> .
Calder Ezzell Jr., President (ti	tle) of POLO OIL AND GAS & Company, a New Mexico correct
on behalf of said corporation joined pro	forma by his wife,
My Commission Expires:	Open makut
10.00	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas.
4415-200 P	Printed Name: Teresa M. Waugh
OF HERMAN	
STATE OF Texas §	
county of <u>Dallas</u> §	§
	before me this 3th day of March, 1999 by P. (title) of NAVAJO REFINING
COMPANY, a <u>Dela wa re</u> corporati	on, on behalf of said corporation.
My Commission Expires:	Patty Serdelling
PATTY SENDERLING MY COMMISSION EXPIRES November 10, 2000	Notary Public (n and for the State of Texas?  Printed Name: Patty Senderling

STATE OF NEW MEXICO County of Eddy

FOR FILED APR 2 0 1999 RECORD

SS

at 9:10 o'clock A. M., and was du'y recorded in BOOK 349 PEGE of the Records of Eddy County Jean Etchevery, County Clerk

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 1004-0137 Expires: February 28, 1985 SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE cm 3160-4 5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO. UNITED STATES JUN '992 (See other instructions DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR on reverse side) NM 6852 IS, IF INOWN, ALLOTTES OR TRIBE NAME BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG' Class I Waste TYPE OF WELL 17 UNIT AGREEMENT NAME Y Other WELL WELL Disposal Well 8 FARM OR LEASE NAME, WELL NO TYPE OF BEEREN X Other Reentry NEW PLUG DIFF-WDW-2 BACK GENVR WELL 9. API WELL NO. NAME OF OPERATOR Y Navajo Refining Company 30-015-20894 ADDRESS AND TELEPHONENO. 10. FIELD AND POOL OR WILDCAT Post ີ່ຍີ່ຄົນລອ ຈັກກ 159, Artesia, New Mexico 88211 Wolfcamp-Cisco-Canyon LOCKECT OF VELL 11. SEC. T., R., M., OR BLOOK AND SURVE TNG and bod' FWL Unit Letter E Section 12, Township 18 South Range 27 East, Unit Letter E  $\mathcal{S}$ ame A PERMIT NO 12 COUNTY I STATE Same WDW-2 April 27, 1999 - Eddy New Mexico : 117. DATE COMP (Reedy to prod.) 15 DATE SPUDDED 15. DATE T.D. REACHED 18. ELEVATIONS (DF, RKB, RT, GR, ETC.)\* 9. ELEV. CASINGHEAD 8-27-73 6-8-99 3607' GL; 3623' RKB 3609' GL TOTAL DEPTH, MO & TVC 21. PLUG, BACK T.C., MD & TVD 22. IF MULTIPLE COMPL 23. INTERVALS ROTARY TOOLS CABLE TOOLS HOW MANY DRILLED BY 10,372' TVD 8770 All POSSUCING INTERVAL (S), OF THIS COMPLETION - TOP, BOTTOM NAME (MD AND TVO) 25. WAS DIRECTIONAL SURVE MADE? L. Wolfcamp-Cisco-Canyon <u>Yes</u> 26 TYPE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS RUN Fracture Finder and Caliper Logs, 27. WAS WELL CORED? Dual Induction Laterlog Compensated Neutron Formation Density No CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well) CASING SIZE/GRADE WEIGHT, LB.IFT DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE TOP OF CEMENT, CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED 13-3/8" N/A 40' N/A Surface None 8-5/8" 32 1995 11 Surface. 800 sx ClH None 5-1/2" 17 7-7/8" 1570 sx ClH 8869' Surface. None and ClC LINER RECORD TUBING RECORD SACKS CEMENT SIZE DEPTH SET (MO PACKER SET (MO) 3-1/2" 7528' 75281 31 PERFORATION RECORD (Interval, size and number) ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC DEPTH INTERVAL (MO) AMOUNT AND KIND OF MATERIAL USED 7570'-7620', 7676'-7736', 7826'-7834' 7570' to 8399' 10,000 gallons 15% HCl. plus 7858'-7880', 7886'-7904', 7916'-7936 4600 pounds of rock salt as 7944'-7964', 7990'-8042', 8096'-8116' diverter 8191'-8201', 8304'-8319', 8395'-8399' of 598 holes (2 ispf for total PRODUCTION DATE FIRST PRODUCTION PRODUCTION METHOD WELL STATUS (Producing a (Flowing, ges lift, pumping-size and type of pumpi N/A N/A N/A CHOKE SIZE PROON, FOR OH BBL DATE OF TEST GAS-OIL RATIO HOURS TESTED WATER-BBL TEST PERIOD N/A N/AN/A FLOW, TUBING PRESS CASING PRESSURE 24-HOUR RATE OIL-BBL OIL GRAVITY-API (CORE) CALCULATED N/A 34. DISPOSITION OF (Sold, used for fuel, verked, etc. TEST WITNESSED BY

Thereby certify that the foregoing and attached information is complete and correct as determined from all available records. Env. Mar.

35. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

SIGNED'

Deviation Report

TITLE

DATE

Submit 5 Copies
Appropriate District Office
DISTRICT J
P.O. Box, 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-104 Revised 1-1-89 See Instructions at Bottom of Page

# OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P.O. Box 2088 Santa For New Maries 97504 2000 DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

OCT 18'90

RECEIVED

DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87	410			•	Mexico 8/			ن, ت. ARTESIA، ــ	, D. OFFICE		
I.	REC	UEST F TO TR	FOR AL	LLOW ORT (	ABLE AND	) AUTHOR ATURAL (	RIZATI BAS	ON			
Operator THE EASTLAND OI					Well API No. 30-015-20894						
Address			VAC 7	0702						<del></del>	
P. O. DRAWER 344 Reason(s) for Filing (Check proper be		IND, TE	XAS /	9702		ther (Please ex	plain)			<del></del>	
New Well Recompletion	Oil	Change in	n Transpor		1						
Change in Operator		ad Gas	Conden		j efi	FECTIVE (	09/01,	90			
If change of operator give name and address of previous operator FI	RED POOL	DRILLI	NG, II	NC.,	P. O. DR/	WER 139	3, ROS	SWELL, N	4 882	01	
II. DESCRIPTION OF WELL Lease Name	L AND LE		The of No.		iding Formation	<del></del>	<del></del>	Kind of Lease		<del>,</del>	NI-
CHUKKA FEDERAL		2			-G-SA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		SMM, Federal 1			ease No. 1852
Location Unit LetterE		1980	Feet Fro	m The _	North Li	ne and6	5Q	Feet From	The	We	st
Section 12 Town	ship 18S		Range	27E	И,	мрм,		·	El	DDY	Соил
III. DESIGNATION OF TRA	NSPORTE	R OF O	L AND	NATI	URAL GAS						
Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil NAVAJO CRUDE OIL PL	rXX	or Conden			Address (Giv	e address to w		oved copy of 1 M 88210	his form	is to be se	u)
Name of Authorized Transporter of Cas PHILLIPS PETROLEUM	inghead Gas	(X)	or Dry G	** 🗀	Address (Giv	<b>_</b>	hich appr	oved copy of I	his form	is to be se	nt)
If well produces oil or liquids, give location of tanks.	Unit E	Sec.	Twp.   1851	Rge 27E	Is gas actually	y connected?	Į V	hen 7			
If this production is commingled with the	t from any other				ling order numb	xer:					
IV. COMPLETION DATA		Oil Well	Gar	Well	New Well	Workover	Deep	n Plug Ba	ck Sam	ie Res'v	Diff Res
Designate Type of Completion		İ	_i		Total Depth		<u> </u>		i_		<u>i                                     </u>
Date Spudded	Date Compl	. кезау 10 1	тоа					P.B.T.D			
Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)	Name of Producing Formation				Top Oil/Gas Pay			Tubing I	Tubing Depth		
Perforations					L			Depth Ca	ising Sho	×e	
	TU	JBING, C	ASING	AND	CEMENTIN	G RECORI	D	!			
HOLE SIZE	CASI	NG & TUB	ING SIZE			DEPTH SET			SACK	S CEME	11
V. TEST DATA AND REQUES OIL WELL (Test must be after r					he equal to or e	reed top allow	unhle for	this depth or h	e for full	24 hours	1
Date First New Oil Run To Tank	Date of Test	volume of	oda ou u		Producing Meth						
Length of Test	Tubing Pressu	re			Casing Pressure			Choke Siz	PA	estis 0 - 26	ID
_					Water - Bbis.		<del></del>	Gas- MCF		7-00	-70
Actual Prod. During Test	Oil - Bbls.	····			TVAICI - DUIK					ig v	<i></i>
GAS WELL Actual Prod. Test - MCF/D	Length of Test	·		11	Bbls. Condensate	MMCF		Gravity of	Condens	ale.	
esting Method (pitot, back pr.)	Tubing Pressur	re (Shut-in)			Casing Pressure	(Shut-in)	_	Choke Size	,		
I. OPERATOR CERTIFICA					Oll	CONS	SERV	ATION	ואום	SION	
I hereby certify that the rules and regular Division have been complied with and the	at the informati	ion given ab								J. W. 1	
is true and complete to the best of my kn	owledge and be	elicf.			Date A	pproved		ST 2 3 19			
Arries Leed				_	Ву	OBLOTHE	VI 010-	יובט פיי			
	TION SUPE			_	<b>□</b> y	WIKE MI OBIGINA	LLIAM	\$			
Printed Name 10/08/90	915/683	Tiu -6293	•	_	Title	SUPERV	ISOR, I	DISTRICT	1		
Date	<del></del>	Telephone	e No.	- 11		•					

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 1104

1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance with Rule 111.

rations of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells.

The state of the s											
b. TYPE OF COMP	LETION:	PLTG [	ania L	. 🦳				1 3. 1	ARM OR I	EASL.	NAME
WEED CO.	OVER L. EN	LJ BACK L	resv		Other						
2. NAME OF OPERATO	n.	, ,			•				hukk	a F	ederal
Fred F	ool Drill	ing, Inc	. <u>V</u>		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	en e				2	
3. ADDRESS OF OPERA	<b>M</b> x 1393	Roswel!	l, N.A	1.882		•		10. 1	FIELD AND	Pool	OR WILDOUT
4. LOCATION OF WELL	(Report location c	learly and in a	ccordance	with any	State require	ement	(4)* **	AT	tesi	U	100 to
At surface 198	0 FNL660	FWL SW	a NW?	Uni	t E.	-		11. 5	SEC., T., R. Or AREA	, <b>¼</b> ., 0i	BLOCK AND BURVE
At top prod. inter 1446- ft. At total depth	val reported below				, * 	Ġ.,	· **. uki	Sec	. 12-	-T18	3S-R27E
1912 ft.			14. PER	MIT NO.	1		ISSUED	} 1	OUNTY OF	:	13. STATE
15. DATE SPUODED	16. DATE T.D. REAC	HED   17 DATE	3001	5208 Ready to	<del></del>		NATIONS (DF.		ddy	19. E	NM LEV. CABINGHEAD
i i	9-6-85	í	10-85		1		)7 GR	KEB, KI, GR,	ETC.J*		07 GR
20. TOTAL DEPTH. MD &		BACK T.D., MD &		IF MULT	IPLE COMPL.,		23. INTERV		ARY TOOL		CABLE TOOLS
1912 ft.		2 ft	<u> </u>				>	.	x		
24. PRODUCING INTERV 1446-1462		MPLETION-TOP	, воттом, і	M) aman	D AND TVD)*					25.	WAS DIRECTIONAL SURVEY MADE
Penrose										Ì	No
26. TYPE ELECTRIC AN	D OTHER LOGS RUN	{	<del></del>						<del></del>	27. WA	8 WELL CORED
Compensat	ed Neutro	n									no
28.		CASI			ort all strings	set i	<del></del>				
CASING SIZE	WEIGHT, LB./FT.		T (MD)	HOL	E SIZE			TING RECOR	D 	].	AMOUNT PULLED
8 5/8	32#	2000		11			circul:	ated		-	0
29.	<del></del>	NER RECORD	<del></del>				30.	<del></del>	G RECO		
81ZE	TOP (MD) B	OTTOM (MD)	SACKS CE	MENT	SCREEN (MI	D)	SIZE		SET (MI	2)	PACKER BET (MD
			ļ				2 3/8	180	)4 ft	• -	
31. PERFORATION RECO	OBD (Interval, size	and number)			82.	A	CID, SHOT, F	RACTURE.	CEMENT	SQUE	EEZE, ETC.
1446-56	<b>₽ ←</b>				DEPTH INT	ERVA	r (MD) .	<b>≜</b> MOUNT	AND KINI	OF M	ATERIAL USED
1459-62		noles			1446-					NE :	15%, 30,0
					1459-	62		·	ersa		; 30,000
								20/40 sand.	sano	112	,000#_10/
33.*					OUCTION						
DATE FIRST PRODUCTE	į	TION METHOD (	Flowing, go	is lift, pi	imping—size	and 1	type of pump	)	shut	-(n)	(Producing or
9-12-85	Pum HOURS TESTED	Ding CHOKE SIZE	PROD'N	. FOR	OIL-BBL.		GAS-MCF	Wa	Pr.		cing
9-12-85	24	none	TEST	PERIOD	31		TSTM		C		
FLOW. TUBING PRESS.	CASING PRESSURE	CALCULATED 24-ROUR RAT	01L-1		GAS	~ ~ .	7750 :: 01	ATER-REL	<del></del>	OIL GE	RAVITY-API (CORR.
40#	40#			31	T	STM	1	Corrector Corrector		3	
Vented Separation of Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.)  Vented Separation of Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.)											
35. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS											
Compensa	ted Neutr	on log,	maile	ed 9-	10-85						
36. I bereby certify	that the foregoing	and attached i	nformation	is comp	lete an Confi			from all ax	-		
SIGNED SE	nta Sod	<u>'</u>	TI.	rle Vi	ce Pre	sic	dent	·	DATE	_9	-13-85

\*(See Instructions and Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side)

Fort \$106-14 (September 1942)

#### UNITED SPATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTENER BUPEAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

RECEIVED BUR OF LAND MGMT. NMSO. SANTA # 6852

TRANSFER, ASSIGNMENT, OR SUBLEMSE OF OPERATING RIGHTS IN OIL AND CAS LEASE

11072 7 1985

7,8,9,0,11,2,1,2,3,4,5,6

Fred Pool, Jr. (95%)

P. O. Box 1393 Roswell, NM 88201

P. O. Box 10 Roswell, NM 88201

The undersigned, as owner of 100 percent of operating rights in the above-festionaled oil and gas lease, here's from forth association and or subtrases to the assignmentown above, the operating rights in such tense its trentified between

2. Describe the lands affected by this transfer, assignment, and/or sublease (43 CFR 31 1 2-3 or 1401, 1-4)

Township 18 South, Range 27 East

Section 12: SWYNWY, limited however, to a subsurface depth of 2012 feet.

APPROVAL DOES NOT WARRANT THAT EITHER PARTY TO THIS TRANSFER HOLDS LEGAL OR EQUITABLE TITLE TO THIS LEASE.



3. Specify interest or percent of operating rights being conveyed to assist	100%		
4. Specify interest or perc at of operating rights being retained by assign	None		
5. Specify overriding royalty interest being reserved by assignor	1258 .		
6. Specify overriding royalty previously reserved or conveyed, if any	None		
<ol> <li>If any payments out of production have previously been created out of transfer, assignment, or sublease, attach statement giving full detail provided under 43 CFR 3105.</li> </ol>			
It is agreed that the obligation to pay any overriding royalties or payment overriding royalties or payments out of production previously created and 17 1/2 percent, shall be suspended when the average production of oil percent.	in the royalty payable to the United States, .	professio in excess of	
I CERTIFY That the statements made herein are true, complete, and corre	ect to the best of no. knowledge and belief and	are made in good faith.	
Executed this 15th day of October, 10 85	610 East Sage Drive		
Don L. Denscotters r's Signature,	(Assignor's Address)		
Ruth Bensc der (wife of Don L.	Scottsdale, Arizona	85253	
Benscoter)	(State)	(Zip Code)	
autho 18 U.S. C., Section Arnol, makes it a crime for any person knowingle States any false, firthbuse, fraudatent statements or representative and		agency of the United	
THE UNITED STATE	S OF AMERICA	rum sand en nil ay nilama.	
Assignment approved effective DEC 1 1985	By		



SEP 19 1986 (Date)

## 5731 11

## ASSIGNED'S ANNUACATION FOR ANHAOVAL OF TRANSE CONTRACTOR AND CALEBRATUS ASPECTIVENT

- A. ASSIGNEE CENTILIES THAT the assignee and all off or paries in order 2 (as defined in 43 CUR at 2007)
- 1. Critizens of the United States or qualified alien stockholders in a femostic corporation, amountained of the United States, or any State or Territory thereof, or municipalities.
- 2. Of the age of majority in the State where the lands to be agreeded are located.
- 3. In compliance with the agreeze limitation set forth in 43 CFR 5101.1-5 and 5101.2-4.
- B. ASSICNES AGREES That, upon approval of this transfer of operation rights and/or resentation interesent to their only the authorized officer of the Base or of Land Management, he will be bound by the terms and conditions of the Jeace described herein as to the interests covered by this assignment, including, but not limited to, the obligation to conduct all operation on the lear chold in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bane, to condition all wells for proper about to ment, to restore the leased too be upon completion of any drifting oper discuss as prescribed in the lease, and to be such as the arm as such bond as may be inquired by the lossor pursuant to the inqulations (43 CFR 3194.2).
- C. IT IS MESSERY CONFIRM That the statements made began are true, complete, on Lorentz to the Lent of under agreed's knowledge and below and are made in good faith.

Executed this 18th dagot October

, 19 85.

Fred Pool, Jr. P. O. Box 1393

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

T. Calder Ezzell,

P. O. Box 10

Cit )

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

State)

Zig Cotte)

Title 18 U.S.C., Section 1991, makes it a crime tor any person known that will all themake it, less it perment or layone, of the United States and faller, from the personal real emergence or representations as to any matter within it. Link to the

#### INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. USE OF FORM Use only for assignment of overating rights (including upring interests) in oil and gas leases. If transfer of operating rights is accompanied by an operating agreement, a single copy of such agreement must be submitted with the a single copy of sich agreement for the absolute and assignment. If more this one transfer of operating rights is made out of a lease, a separate instrument of transfer is required for each assignment. A Reparate instrument of assignment shall be used for each lease out of which an assignment is made. is made.
- 2. FIGURE AND NUMBER OF COPIES File three (3) completed
- and manually suched copies in the appropriate BLM effice. A \$25.00 nonrefundable filing fee must accompany this unsignment. If the absymment within ninety (90) days after date of final execution.
- EFFECTIVE DATE OF ASSIGNMENT The assignment, if approxish, takes effect on the first day of the month following the date of filing of in required papers. If an operator's bond is required, it must be furnished prior to approximate of the a seconment.

The Privacy Act of 1974 and the regulars n in 43 CVB 2 is 15 provide that you be famished the fillback information in connection with information required by this  $\omega$  ignment and request for approval.

#### AUTHORITY: 30 U.S.C. et. veg.

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE — The information is to be used to process the ausgoment and request for approval.

FOUTINE USES:

- (1) The accordingtion of the assignee's rights to the land or

- The uppdication of the assignee's rights to the lind or resource.
   Documentation for public information in support of instantiums made in land studies for its for the management, disposit, and use of public lands and resources.
   Transfer to appropriate Finitial avences when concursioned is required prior to granting 4 right in public lands or resources.
   Information from the roll and or the solution and the formation of appropriate Federal, Study, local or forcion appropriate Federal, Study, local or forcion appropriate. Proceedings.

EFFECT OF NOT PROVIDING INFORMATION — If all the information is not provided, the assignment must by rejected.

The Paperwith Reduction Act of 1982 (44 th S.C. 1982 of sequences of manifest of antises of antises of antises of

S DDS FEWENT D FEWENCE - BASEN E AND AND THE STORY OF THE

FILM ROLL #. 878-06

(Do not use this form I	NOTICES AND REPOR	r plug back to a different reservoir.	The state of the s
Use '	APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for	RECEIVE	7. UNIT AURELMENT NAME
2. NAME OF OPERATOR AMOCO Production	Company Company	SEP - 6 1974	DAMOND FED. GAS W
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR	Company		9. WELL NO.
BOX 68, HOBBS, N. I	A. 88240	D. C. C.	1
4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report See also space 17 below.) At surface	location clearly and in accordance w	UNIT E, SELA NWA)	10. FIELD AND FOOL, OR WILDCAT SCOGGIN DRAW-MORRO 11. SEC., T., R., M., OR BLE. AND BURYET OR AREA
14. PERMIT NO.	15. ELEVATIONS (Show wi	hether DF, RT, GR, etc.)	12. COUNTY OR PARISH 18. STATE
16.			OI DUT
	heck Appropriate Box To Indi  or intention to:	icate Nature of Notice, Report	OF Other Data
TEST WATER SHUT-OFF FRACTURE TREAT SHOOT OR ACIDIZE	PULL OR ALTER CASING MULTIPLE COMPLETE ABANDON®	WATER SHUT-OFF FRACTURE TREATMENT SHOOTING OR ACIDIZIN	
REPAIR WELL (Other)	CHANGE PLANS		results of multiple completion on Well tecompletion Report and Log form.)
Plugged & Sx CEMEN 45 50 40 50	and wand of Interv 9775-9 7535-7 5556-3 3720-3 2045-1 Surface	ned as follow  1AL LENGTH  1765 100'  1765 1	FORMATION MORROW CLOCO ABO YESO 1995 - CICC Markey
all inte	to be clear	ymus. red é levell	W. The SEP 13
18 I hereby certific that the	foregoing is true and correct		
SIGNED	Goalum	TLEADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTA	NT DATE SEP 5 1973
APPROVED BY CONDITIONS OF TEPR	50150	rle	DATE OF THE CONTROL OF T
1- USGS ART SE 1- DIV SE 1- SUSP 1- RRV 1- ARCO ACTIN	BEEKNIAIN BEEKNIAIN BEEKNIAIN BOOKSTRICT ENGINEER BOOKSTRICT	structions on Reverse Side	•



(

100 Crescent Court Suite 1600 Dallas, Texas 75201-6927

**Executive Offices** 

Phone: (214) 871-3555

Telecopy: (214) 871-3560

March 10, 1999

Mr. Paul Haden Mewbourne Oil Company 500 West Texas, Ste. 1020 Midland TX 79701

Re:

Permission to Inject Wastewater into the Wolfcamp, Cisco and Canyon Zones

SW NW Section 12 - T18S - R27E

Eddy County, New Mexico

#### Gentlemen:

Holly Petroleum, Inc. (Holly) is in the process of acquiring the shallow wellbore (surface to 2,012') of the Chucka Federal No. 2 well which was originally drilled as the Amoco Diamond Federal Gas Comm No. 1, a dry Morrow test.

Our records indicate that Mewbourne Oil Company (Mewbourne) et al, does not own this wellbore but they do own the oil and gas leases from the base Abo (6,250') to 100' below the base of the Morrow. Holly or its designee would like to dispose of waste water into the lower Wolfcamp, Cisco and Canyon formations between the intervals 7,500 to 8,300 feet in the Diamond Federal Gas Comm No. 1 wellbore. Prior to any injection, Holly would permit the BLM and the New Mexico OCD and be in compliance with the various regulations. Part of the OCD permit process is to notify you and other interested parties of the project and give you a chance to object. We respectfully request Mewbourne's permission to dispose of wastewater in the above interval.

Enclosed is a copy of the Completion report for the Diamond Federal Gas Comm No. 1 well. Also enclosed is a lease take-off from the BLM files in Santa Fe indicating that Mewbourne shares their interests with Curtis W. Mewbourne and Summit Exploration, LLC. Please verify that Mewbourne controls 100 percent of these interests – either by ownership or operatorship.

Mr. Paul Haden Page 2 March 10, 1999

Please let me know at your earliest convenience whether or not you plan to object to the formal notice of our project. Thank you for your consideration.

Yours very truly,

Seone H Walbet George H. Walbert

Vice President

GHW/tr

**Enclosures** 

# MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

500 W. TEXAS, SUITE 1020 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

> (915) 682-3715 FAX (915) 685-4170

March 16, 1999

HOLLY PETROLEUM, INC. 100 Crescent Court, Suite 1600 Dallas, Texas 75201-6927

Attn: Mr. George Walbert

Re: Permission to Inject Wastewater;

Chucka Federal No. 2 Well SW/4NW/4 of Section 12,

T18S, R27E

Eddy County, New Mexico

### Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your letter dated March 10, 1999 wherein Holly or its designee proposed to dispose of wastewater in the captioned well as described therein. Regarding same, Mewbourne Oil Company as Operator of the N/2 of the captioned Section 12 insofar as the rights from the base of the Abo formation to 100 feet below the base of the Morrow formation is concerned has no objection for Holly or its designee to dispose of wastewater in the interval and well described in the referenced March 10, 1999 letter.

Should you require anything further regarding the above, please call.

Sincerely yours,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

D. Paul Haden Senior Landman

DPH/gb